
 

 

 

 

Meeting: EAP Education, Skills and Employment 

Date: Wednesday 26th January, 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Remote meeting, held via Zoom 

 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the 
Democratic Services North Northants YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g  

 
To members of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
 
Councillors Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair), Councillor Wendy Brackenbury, Councillor 
Leanne Buckingham, Councillor Philip Irwin, Councillor Dorothy Maxwell and Councillor 
Lee Wilkes 
 
Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of  
business listed on the agenda. 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for absence 
 

  

02   Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 
December 2021 
 

 3 - 8 

03   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

04   Proposed amalgamation of Tennyson Road 
Infant and Alfred Street Junior Schools 

AnnMarie Dodds 
Assistant Director 
Education 

9 - 18 

05   Determination of admission arrangements for 
local authority maintained schools for the 2023 
intakes 

AnnMarie Dodds 
Assistant Director 
Education 

19 - 62 

06   Forward Plan of Executive Items Ben Smith 
Democratic 
Services 

63 - 70 

07   Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and 
Employment EAP 

Ben Smith 
Democratic 
Services 

71 - 74 

08   Close of Meeting 
 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCcH_JAaHaMtgHDeMQEVXi2g


 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

20 January 2021 

 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Ben Smith 
01832 742113 ben.smith@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Participation 
 
Executive Advisory Panels are not subject to the full Local Government Act 1972 (as  
amended). Public meeting requirements do not apply for these meetings. If you wish to  
attend the m
[...]
orthnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
At 5.00 pm on Wednesday 15th December, 2021 in the 
Held as  
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair)   
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Leanne Buckingham 
 

Councillor Philip Irwin 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
 

 
Officers 
 
Cathi Hadley – Executive Director of 
Children’s Services 
AnnMarie Dodds – Assistant Director of 
Education 

Jenny Daniels – Democratic Services 
Louise Tyers – Democratic Services 
 
 

 
 

45 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lee Wilkes. 
 

46 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2021 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record of the meeting. 
 

47 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were received. 
 

48 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities - Briefing  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Assistant Director for Children provided a briefing on 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, highlighting the following: 
 

i. A key theme that had become clear was the need for co-production.  There was 
a wish to address this first so that everything undertaken was co-produced.   
 

ii. Systems were in the process of being embedded and the Council was working 
with the SEND Ability Board.  They had not yet shared understanding around 
all of the partners as they wished to have a clear vision and agree priorities 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



on which to base business.  The expectation of all partners would be linked 
to pathways and they also needed to look at the strategy and plan. 
 

iii. Co-production with families would change the way they worked with families as 
they wished to work with and not do things ‘to’ them.  Co-
[...]
 COVID and may not have had 
an assessment and this could account for some of the additional demand in 
assessments.   

xviii. The Service was required to work with schools where they could make 
recommendations for advice and support for the child.  It did not just involve 
employing a teaching assistant.   
 

xix. Members welcomed co-production and questioned whether there was 
member involvement in Accountability Board and Parent Carer Forum.  The 
Chair confirmed he sat on the Accountability Board but there was currently 
no member involvement in the Parent Carer Forum.  People did not always 
appreciate member involvement but the Chair’s details could be passed on 
to them for consideration. 
 

xx. Many of the challenges were in the system prior to the Council being formed in 
April including a national shortage of places and qualified professionals to 
undertake the work. 

 
xxi. An update on the outcome based data dashboard would be brought back to 

the Panel in March/April 2022. 
 

xxii. Communication with Headteachers was maintained regularly. Every 
Monday they were informed about recruitment and their engagement was 
sought wherever possible. The Assistant Director also met with them at their 
invitation.   

 

Page 5



RESOLVED:  
 
That the Education Skills and Employment Advisory Panel notes the presentation on 
Special Educational Needs and Disability. 
 

49 High Needs Funding - Briefing  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Assistant Director of Children presented a briefing stating 
the following:  
 

i. High Needs Funding came from the Government’s Dedicated Schools Grant 
which was managed on behalf of schools through the School’s Forum.  An 
annual return had to be submitted to the Department of Education stating where 
and how it was spent.   
 

ii. There was a £2.14million deficit at the beginning of the year, which was smaller 
than many other local authorities in the country.  However, the deficit for the 
end of the current year was expected to be above £3million. 
 

iii. There were a number of mitigations in place but there had been an 
unprecedented level of demand on the system.  These included out of county 
placements which had created a pressure of £1.5million.  £200k also came 
from pressure for support to children with SEN who were outside of school 
provision.   

 
iv. Children who entered higher education with an Educational Healthcare Plan 

continued to be supported up to the age of 24 years.   
 

v. It had been a priority to examine every line of the finances and there was now 
confidence that every line did link to a child correctly.  There was a great 
challenge around the Service Level Agreements in place with schools.  

 
vi. Some schools had named provision a ‘unit’ so that they could get funding. 

Some of these service level agreements would now have to be cancelled which 
would be a difficult conversation with those involved.  There was a need to 
match the needs of children with what a school could reasonably expect to offer 
and this might not always be a cash offer.  Sometimes it could be access to 
services.  Where a child had enduring needs, it was considered they should 
have an educational healthcare plan.   

 
In answer to queries on the briefing the following was confirmed: 
 

vii. In response to a question on how the position in North Northamptonshire 
compared to other councils, the Assistant Director of Children advised that she 
had previously been at a Council where there had been an excess deficit of 
over £10million.  Some local authorities had almost a 100% overspend in this 
area.  North Northamptonshire Council would continue to closely monitor 
finances. 
 

viii. There was a requirement to prepare a deficit recovery plan for the Department 
for Education and Scrutiny from members and the School’s Forum was 
welcomed.  
 

Page 6



ix. It was not possible to identify another local authority with best practice in this 
area. An inspection produced a written statement of action rather than an 
Ofsted style rating.  The written statement of action was for all partners. 
 

x. In a year’s time they would be seeking agreement from the School’s Forum to 
move funding from the schools block into the high needs block of funding.  It 
was hoped that by that time the School’s Forum and partners would understand 
all of the issues. 
 

xi. The Assistant Director of Children would find out how many children were 
placed out of county and let Councillor Maxwell know outside of the meeting.   
 

xii. Issues with funding were well known across the country and there had been 
some Government recognition of the issues with the system.  Some local 
authorities had received extra funding from the Government but North 
Northamptonshire had not qualified for additional assistance.  There was a new 
inspection framework regarding SEND but the fear was that the Council would 
solely hold the rating rather than with social care or health care.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Education Skills and Employment Advisory Panel notes the High Needs 
Funding briefing.   
 

50 Forward Plan of Executive Items  
 
The Panel considered a copy of the forward plan attached as ‘item 6 on the agenda’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the latest Executive forward plan be noted. 
 

51 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The following be added to the forward list of items for presentation at future meetings 
by officers: 
 

a. More statistics on how many SEN children the Council looked after placed both 
inside and outside of the county.  How many of these children were not in 
school and if so how would education be provided?  How many speech 
therapists were going into schools and how many children were being seen by 
them? 
 

b. The next time the youth justice plan was brought for consideration, that this 
also include more statistics surrounding children who were involved with the 
police. 
 

c. A narrative on home schooled children, numbers and provision particularly how 
this may have increased resulting from Covid and how many children had 
returned to school thereafter.   
 

Page 7



d. That a presentation be provided by PROSPECT detailing the work being 
undertaken by, and in conjunction with, the Council to support young adults 
not in education, employment or training. 

 
52 Close of Meeting  

 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 6.30pm. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and 

Employment 
 

 Wednesday 26 January 2022 
 

 

 

 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Equality Impact Screening Assessment 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. This report is to seek approval to commence the DfE amalgamation process 

for Tennyson Road and Alfred Street Schools at the request of the 
respective governing bodies with the support of officers. 

 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. To address several financial and operational challenges at Alfred Street and 

Tennyson Road schools the council was approached by the governing 
bodies from both schools to support an amalgamation. 
 

2.2. Officers support the request of the governing bodies and agree that the 
proposed amalgamation would be to the benefit of children in the local area. 

Report Title 
 

Proposed Amalgamation of Tennyson Road and Alfred 
Street Schools 
 

Report Author Senior Responsible Officer AnnMarie Dodds 
Interim Assistant Director Education  
Report Author(s) Chris Wickens / Jo Hutchinson 
 

Executive Member Cllr Scott Edwards, Executive member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills 
 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

It would also seek to address financial concerns regarding the long-term 
viability of operating as two separate schools. 

 
2.3. There are strong views regarding the potential site of a new school and 

therefore an open and transparent consultation should be conducted to 
gather the views of all interested parties. 

 
2.4. To progress the amalgamation a statutory process as defined by the 

Department for Education must be followed. 
 
 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. The Executive Advisory Panel is asked to note the proposals to be submitted 

to the Executive requesting:- 

 

a) Support to progress the statutory process relating to the 
amalgamation of the Tennyson Road and Alfred Street schools; 
 

b) Support to consult on the potential location of the proposed ‘new’ 
school. 

 

c) A follow-up report for further consideration following the first 
consultation. 

 

Reasons for proposals 

 

3.2. The recommended course of action  

 Ensures full transparency of the process being followed. 

 Allows for all interested parties to have their views heard and considered 

as part of the decision-making process. 

 Will evidence that appropriate steps are taken in line with statutory 

guidelines and within appropriate timescales. 

 Allows the Executive to be further updated on the outcome of the 

consultation ahead of any further decision making. 

 Is in accordance with the DfE legislation and policy on amalgamations. 

 Demonstrates to the governing bodies of each school that the council 

are progressing a shared solution in line with their request. 

 

3.3. Based upon the financial position and evidence of school performance it is 

not a viable solution to take no action to progress the consultation on the 

amalgamation. 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1. Tennyson Road Infant School pr
[...]
y provision  

OR 

 Both schools are formally closed. 

Page 11



 

 A new school is established as a primary school. 

 The new school will have a new DfE number and will be rated by Ofsted 
in due course. 
 

4.13. Either option is available to the amalgamation of Tennyson Road and Alfred 
Street schools. 
 

4.14. To assist in local decision making on the proposed amalgamation a steering 
group has been set up. The steering group comprises of members from both 
schools governing bodies, members of the school effectiveness service at 
North Northants Council (NNC) and school place planning representatives.  

 
4.15. HR support has been established to assist both schools whilst consultation 

and decision making are underway. This steering group is chaired by an 
independent and experienced senior school leader. 

 
4.16. There are several questions under consideration by the steering group which 

include: 

 Options relating to technical closure of one or other school. 

 The proposed site for an all through primary provision. 

 The proposed staffing structure of a new school. 

 The budget setting of the proposed new school.   

 The naming of the proposed school. 
 
 
5. Issues and Choices 

 
5.1. There are several issues and choices that can be made relating to the 

amalgamation. 
 
5.2. Maintain the status quo. This would not seek to address the issues 

outlined above in 4. This option does not compare well to good practise and 
fails to address the issues that are current for both schools. This decision 
would not be in line with the desired outcome of the governing bodies at 
each of the current schools. Further problems for both Schools are likely in 
relation to their ability to meet curriculum requirements and to maintain and 
improve their current Ofsted ratings. Financial deficit recovery plans would 
be required to address the financial challenges now and in the future. 

 
5.3. Support a consultation on the proposed amalgamation of the two sc
[...]
pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851585/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools1012.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/756572/Maintained_schools_prescribed_alterations_guidance.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/756572/Maintained_schools_prescribed_alterations_guidance.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/40/contents


 

 

Executive Advisory Panel for Education, Skills and 

Employment 

Thursday 26 January 2022 
 

 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – “Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled 

     schools in North Northamptonshire for 2023 intakes”. 
 
Appendix B – “NNC Primary Co-ordinated Scheme for 2023 Intakes” 
 
Appendix C – “NNC Secondary Co-ordinated Scheme for 2023 Intakes” 
 
Appendix D - A copy of the EqIA screening assessment  
 
 
  

Report Title 
 

Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled North Northamptonshire schools for 2023 
intakes and the Primary and Secondary Co-ordinated 
Schemes for the 2023 intakes 
 

Report Author Jan Baines, School Admissions Manager – 
jan.baines@northnorthants.gov.uk, 07500 071983 
 

Executive Member Cllr Scott Edwards – Executive member for Children, 
Families, Education & Skills 
 

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jan.baines@northnorthants.gov.uk


1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. The local authority (LA) has a duty to act in accordance with the statutory 

provisions of the School Ad
[...]
emove the 5pm deadline from our application 
closing dates. This means parents/carers will be able to apply up until 
midnight on the closing dates for both Primary and Secondary applications. 
The consultation took place from 8 November to 31 December 2021 and no 
objections were received. 
 
Appendix B to this report is the “NNC Primary Co-ordinated Scheme for 2023 
Intakes”. 

Page 20



Appendix C to this report is the “NNC Secondary Co-ordinated Scheme for 
2023 Intakes”. 

 
1.3 The “Relevant Area” 

The new relevant area for North Northamptonshire schools will be the North 
Northamptonshire Council area and its neighbouring local authorities.  
 
The consultation took place from 8 November to 31 December 2021 and no 
objections were received. 
 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Executive Advisory Panel is asked to note proposals to be submitted to 

the Executive on:- 

a) admission arrangements as detailed in Appendix A. 

 

b) two co-ordinated schemes for the 2023 intake as detailed in Appendix 

B and Appendix C. 

 

c)  the “Relevant Area” for all North Northamptonshire schools. 

Reasons for proposals 

3.2 It is the duty of admission authorities to determine the admission 

arrangements for all their schools annually. Revised PANs have been 

proposed in line with falling admission numbers. 

It is the duty of local authorities to formulate and publish a co-ordinated 

scheme for the admission of pupils to all schools in the area. The amendment 

to closing dates for Primary and Secondary applications to remove the 5pm 

deadline allows parents to apply until midnight on the closing date making the 

process easier and fairer for parents. 

It is the duty of local authorities to set the relevant area for its schools. 

3.3 All the above are statutory requirements. 

 

4. Report Background 

 
4.1 All admission authorities must determine admission arrangements every year, 

even if they have not changed from the previous year and no consultation has 
[...]
ion arrangements and setting of co-ordinated 

Page 22



schemes are annual statutory requirements which must be carried out by 
admission authorities as per the School Admissions Code (2021). 
 
 
 

7.4. Risk  
 

1. Risk – That NNC does not fulfil statutory obligations as required by the School 

Admissions Code (2021). 

Mitigation - NNC must determine the admission arrangements for its 

Community and Voluntary Controlled schools by 28 February 2021 and must 

publish a co-ordinated scheme for admission to the normal points of entry to 

all schools in the area. 

2. Risk - Admission arrangements may be considered to be unfair or not 

compliant with the School Admissions Code. A consequence of this could be 

that NNC would be reported to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator. 

 
7.5. Consultation  

 
7.5.1. The admission arrangements for C and VC schools in the North Northants 

area for 2023 and the primary and secondary co-ordinated schemes were 
consulted on from 8 November – 31 December 2021. 
As per the School Admissions Code, the following groups were consulted: 
a) parents of children between the ages of two and eighteen;  
b) other persons in the relevant area who in the opinion of the admission 
authority have an interest in the proposed admissions;  
c) all other admission authorities within the relevant area (except that 
primary schools need not consult secondary schools);  
d) whichever of the governing body and the local authority is not the 
admission authority;  
e) any adjoining neighbouring local authorities where the admission authority 
is the local authority 
As well as through the NNC website, social media and press releases were 
used to notify of the consultation as well as certain parties being emailed 
directly, i.e. neighbouring authorities, local schools, other admission 
authorities, governing bodies. 
 
No comments of objections were received to any of the proposals. 
 

 
7.6. Consideration by Executive Advisory Panel 

 
7.6
[...]
tion, Skills and 
Employment EAP 

Internal EAP Forward Plan of 
Items and Briefings 

Ben Smith Legal and 
Governance 

 
    

Individual Items         

Executive Report - 
Proposed amalgamation of 
Tennyson Road Infant and 
Alfred Street Junior Schools 

Proposal to amalgamate 
Tennyson Road Infant and 
Alfred Street Junior Schools, 
Rushden, to form an ‘all-
through’ primary school 

Chris Wickens Children’s 
Services 

     

Executive Report - 
Determination of admission 
arrangements for local 
authority maintained schools 
for the 2023 intakes 

To consider admission 
arrangements of schools 
where the local authority is 
the admission authority and to 
agree the primary and 
secondary co-ordinated 
schemes for admissions at 
age 4+ (Reception/Primary) 
and 11+ (Year 7/Secondary) 

Jan Baines Children’s 
Services 

     

P
age 71

A
genda Item

 7



Decision/Item Summary of Report Report Author Department  

Exempt 
Item 

2
6
 J

a
n

 2
0

2
2
 

0
2
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

2
3
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

0
4
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

School effectiveness and 
improvement – Update 

Briefing Paper, with a 
particular focus on those 
requiring improvement 

Jo Hutchinson Senior School 
Improvement 
Partner 

  
   

 

Items to be scheduled arising from member requests at the meeting held on 15 December 2021 

Decision/Item Summary of Report Report Author Department  

Exempt 
Item 

2
6
 J

a
n

 2
0

2
2
 

0
2
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

2
3
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

0
4
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

SEN Update To include statistics on 
how many SEN children 
the Council looked after 
placed both inside and 
outside of the county.  
How many of these 
children were not in school 
and if so how would 
education be provided?  
How many speech 
therapists were going into 
schools and how many 
children were being seen 
by them? 

? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? 

P
age 72



Decision/Item Summary of Report Report Author Department  

Exempt 
Item 

2
6
 J

a
n

 2
0

2
2
 

0
2
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

2
3
 M

a
r 

2
0
2

2
 

0
4
 M

a
y
 2

0
2

2
 

Youth Justice Plan Update To include more statistics 
surrounding children who 
were involved with the 
police. 

 

? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? 

Home Schooled Children – 
Briefing 

To include numbers and 
provision particularly how 
this may have increased 
resulting from Covid and 
how many children had 
returned to school 
thereafter.   

? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? 

PROSPECT – Presentation 
on Young Adults NEET  

That a presentation be 
provided by PROSPECT 
detailing the work being 
undertaken by, and in 
conjunction with, the 
Council to support young 
adults not in education, 
employment or training. 
 

? Children’s 
Services 

 ? ? ? ? 

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 December 2021
	4 Proposed amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant and Alfred Street Junior Schools
	5 Determination of admission arrangements for local authority maintained schools for the 2023 intakes
	5 - Appendix A - NNC 2023 Ad Arrangements C, VC with LS staff -for determination
	5 - Appendix B - NNC Primary Co-ordinated Scheme for 2023-24 - for determination
	5 - Appendix C - NNC Secondary Co-ordinated Scheme for 2023-24 - for determination

	6 Forward Plan of Executive Items
	7 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Education, Skills and Employment 
At 5.00 pm on Wednesday 26th January, 2022 held remotely via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Scott Edwards (Chair)   
Councillor Wendy Brackenbury 
Councillor Leanne Buckingham 
Councillor Philip Irwin 
 

Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Lee Wilkes 
 

 
Officers 
 
AnnMarie Dodds – Director of Children’s 
Services (Interim) 
Jenny Daniels – Democratic Services 
Neil Goddard – Assistant Director for 
Education (Interim) 
Ben Smith – Democratic Services 

  
 

 
Also in attendance –  
 
Councillors David Jenney, Gill Mercer, Andy Mercer, Michael Tye (for minute 56) 
 

53 Apologies for absence  
 
There were none. 
 

54 Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 15 December 2021  
 
Resolved that:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 be approved as correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

55 Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those members who wished to do so to declare any interests in 
respect of items on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

56 Proposed amalgamation of Tennyson Road Infant and Alfred Street Junior 
Schools  
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting local members for Rushden Pemberton West and 
Rushden South and invited them to participate in the discussion for this item.  
 



the At the Chairman’s invitation the Assistant Director for Children introduced the 
report (a copy of which had been previously circulated) which stated details of the 
proposed amalgamation of the 2 schools, the reasons for them and the need to 
understand the feelings of all those affected by the proposal.  This was listed as item 4 
on the agenda. 
 
In answer to queries on the report the following was confirmed: 
 

i. Officers working in education were working with the governing bodies of both 
schools and the Assistant Director of Education had met with Chairmen of both 
governing bodies. 
 

ii. Amalgamation would provide the best possible solution for both schools to 
meet the needs of all pupils. 
 

iii. When any school operated a deficit position the Council did not just stop 
funding.  The Council worked with the school and the Department for Education 
(DfE) to ensure there was a financial recovery plan to re-balance the budget.   
 

iv. The first consultation would be just on the decision on whether to merge or not.  
The second consultation (26 May to 23 June) depending on the result of the 
first consultation would then identify a site for expansion. 
 

v. There was no suggestion that both schools would close with no replacement.  
The options were to do nothing, close one school and expand the other or close 
both and build a new school.  
 

vi. No pressure would be placed on other schools as they were receiving fewer 
admission requests than the published admission numbers (PAN) of local 
schools.   
 

vii. Paragraph 7.5.2 of the report gave the timeline for the DfE process that had to 
be followed.   
 

viii. The Council was duty bound to consider the financial recovery model with the 
School, governors and the DfE.  They would not rule anything out at this stage 
and if it was a suggestion that was in the best interests of the schools it would 
be considered. 
 

ix. The cost of the consultation was something that the Council would lead on and 
which would come from the school organisation budget.   
 

x. If both schools were closed and a new one opened, regulations would dictate 
that it would be an academy and the Council would have to discuss this with 
the DfE.  If the schools merged, the merged school would continue in the same 
format as currently existed. 
 

xi. The steering group referred to in paragraph 4.14 of the report was a group 
driven by the Chairmen of both sets of school governors and staff at both 
schools.  It was being supported by officers at the local authority, but was not a 
decision-making body.   

 



xii. The Council would work with both schools to ensure a full and extensive 
curriculum was continued to be offered to pupils.   
 

xiii. It was noted by councillors that a merger had been discussed for many years.  
There had at one time been a keenness by local people to keep Alfred Street 
School because of the number of pupils who had died when a war time bomb 
had hit the school.  Also this area of Rushden had become less populated and 
the catchment area for the 2 schools had changed.  Many pupils now had to 
cross 2 major and dangerous roads and there were inadequate facilities for 
parents to drop pupils off, particularly pupils with special educational needs.  It 
was felt the site of Tennyson Road School could be expanded whereas the site 
of Alfred Street could not.  It was also suggested that some additional land 
could be bought from the Council to expand Tennyson Road.   
 

xiv. It was further noted that all of the Tennyson Road site was owned by North 
Northants Council.  The parking in the Pemberton Centre was managed as a 
North Northants facility too.  The Alfred Street Site had been owned by East 
Northants Council and had transferred to North Northants Council. 
 

xv. Councillors also noted that the right decision for North Northants Council had to 
be made as well to ensure its future stability.  
 

 
Resolved that:  The Executive Advisory Panel:  
 

a) Supports the progress of the statutory process relating to the amalgamation of 
the Tennyson Road and Alfred Street schools; 
 

b) Supports the consultation on the potential location of the proposed ‘new’ 
school; and 
 

c) Notes that a follow-up EAP report will be provided for further consideration 
during the second period of consultation, subject to Executive’s approval of the 
overall process. 

 
57 Determination of admission arrangements for local authority maintained 

schools for the 2023 intakes  
 
At the Chair’s invitation the Interim Assistant Director of Children presented the report 
(a copy of which had been previously circulated) which gave details of the Community 
and Voluntary Controlled North Northamptonshire schools for 2023 intakes and the 
Primary and Secondary Co-ordinated Schemes for the 2023 intakes.  This was listed 
as agenda item 5 on the agenda. 
 
In answer to queries on the report the following was confirmed: 
 

i. Some schools did opt out of and the Interim Assistant Director of Children could 
find out the exact number following the meeting. 
 

ii. There was a home to school transport policy as the Council did support children 
that qualified for assistance in paying for travel arrangements.  However, 
subject to miminimum distance requirements, this was only for children where a 
place could not be offered at their nearest school.  For those who chose a 



school that wasn’t their nearest this would be deemed parental choice and they 
would not qualify for assistance  
 

iii. Some schools might reduce their published number to admit if the local 
authority was confident they were unlikely to require a higher number as this 
assisted them to budget for the future if they were not required, for example, to 
open a second class.  The Local Authority’s responsibility was to ensure there 
were adequate places in an area.  Not individual schools.  Keeping an eye on 
changes in demography allowed schools to plan for the future.   

 
Resolved that:  
 
The Executive Advisory Panel notes proposals to be submitted to the Executive on:- 
 

a) admission arrangements as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

b) two co-ordinated schemes for the 2023 intake as detailed in Appendices B and 
C to the report; and  
 

     (c)  the “Relevant Area” for all North Northamptonshire schools    
 

58 Forward Plan of Executive Items  
 
Resolved that:  
 
The Forward Plan of Executive Items is noted. 
 

59 Forward List of Items for Education, Skills and Employment EAP  
 
Resolved that:- 
 
The following be added to the forward list of items for presentation at future meetings 
by officers: 
 

a) SEND update at meeting, to be held on 23 March 2022. 
 

b) Youth Justice Plan Update and details of a forthcoming inspection following the 
forthcoming inspection. 
 

c) Home Schooled Children Briefing, on 23 March 2022 
 

d) The Assistant Director for Education to speak to The Children’s Trust and 
ascertain when they would expect to bring forward a presentation on Young 
Adults NEET; 
 

e) An update on Free School Meals, on either 2 or 23 March 2022 
 

f) Details for future arrangements for Special Schools; and 
 

g) A briefing on maintained nursery schools at the meeting to be held on 23 March 2022. 

 
 
 



60 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further items of business, the Chair thanked everybody for their 
attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 6.27pm 
 


